TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Corrected Assignment | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| FORT JAMES CORPORATION | | 12/08/2004 | CORPORATION: VIRGINIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 133 PEACHTREE STREET, NE | |
| City: | ATLANTA | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | |
| Postal Code: | 30303 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: VIRGINIA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 0685163 | VANITY FAIR |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)584-1461

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-652-4846

Email: EKBRESLI@GAPAC.COM

Correspondent Name: EMILY K. BRESLIN

Address Line 1: 133 PEACHTREE STREET, NE Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303

NAME OF SUBMITTER: EMILY K. BRESLIN

Total Attachments: 3

source=Corrected assignment FJC to FJOC#page1.tif source=Corrected assignment FJC to FJOC#page2.tif source=Corrected assignment FJC to FJOC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002988 FRAME: 0209

900016550

CH \$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT dated this May of December, 2004, from Fort James Corporation ("Assignor"), a Virginia corporation with its principle place of business at 133 Peachtree Street, NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30303 to Fort James Operating Company ("Assignee"), a Virginia corporation with its principal address at 133 Peachtree Street, NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30303;

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain Assignor's entire right, title and interes: in and to the Trademarks in all territories worldwide;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of One dollar (\$1.00) US, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to sell and hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over unto Assignee and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by these marks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, and its successors and assigns, for their own use and enjoyment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made, including, without limitation, the right to apply for, maintain and renew the registration of all the Tradernarks, the right to recover for past infringement and to make application or institute suit therefor.

590976

TRADEMARK REEL: 002988 FRAME: 0210 Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to apply for and obtain the recordation of this Assignment.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that he has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, that there are no rights and interests outstarding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Assignor shall not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interest inconsistent herewi h.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized, and its corporation seal to be affixed by like authority, this _____ day of December _____, 2004.

FORT JAMES CORPORATION

Emily K. Breslin

Assistant Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Georgia)
County of Fulton)

On this 2 day of December, 2004, before me appeared Emily K. Breslir, the person who signed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that she signed it as a free act on behalf of FORT JAMES CORPORATION.

Notary Public

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

590976

TRADEMARK REEL: 002988 FRAME: 0211

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARKS -- REGISTERED

3

| <u>Trademark</u> | Registration No. | Registration Date | - (& E 11 3 |
|------------------|------------------|--------------------|--------------|
| VANITY FAIR | 516220· | September 15, 1959 | 685,163 |
| VANITY FAIR | 2375399 | August 8, 2000 | EkBlesh |
| VANITY FAIR | 2379581 | October 8, 1999 | 12/10/04 |

590976

RECORDED: 12/10/2004

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002988 FRAME: 0212